There is a 3 % reduction in the average water flow in the representative gauges in the basin compared to the DMP scenario. Never
theless, Fig. 5 shows how in both scenarios, average water flows at control points (gauges) remain above the minimum legal level
(295 % above the environmental flow, on average).

5.3. Optimal allocation scenario

The Optimal Allocation scenario removes the proportional allocation followed in the previous scenarios and allows the model to
allocate the available resources to maximise the total basin gross margin. This simulation allocates 22 % more water to the upper basin,
thereby increasing the gross margin by 22 M EUR with respect to the Increased Efficiency scenario in this area. As a consequence, there
is a decrease of 9200 ha of irrigated area in the lower basin (mainly cereals and winter crops – wheat, oat, corn and sunflower), 5 %
lower than the Increased Efficiency scenario. This shows that when the model optimises water use, it allocates more water to the upper

Table 3
Main outcomes by scenario and basin zone (absolute values and percentage with respect baseline).

Upper basin Middle (right bank) Middle (left bank) Lower basin Total

Irrigated land
(1000 ha; %)

Baseline 292 113 160 291 856
DMP 267 (− 9 %) 81 (− 28 %) 122 (− 24 %) 190 (− 35 %) 660 (− 23 %)
Increased Efficiency 268 (− 8 %) 84 (− 26 %) 124 (− 22 %) 199 (− 32 %) 676 (− 21 %)
Optimal Allocation 275 (− 6 %) 85 (− 25 %) 124 (− 22 %) 190 (− 35 %) 673 (− 21 %)
Water Pricing 274 (− 6 %) 84 (− 26 %) 124 (− 22 %) 183 (− 37 %) 666 (− 22 %)

Water use
(hm3; %)

Baseline 617 361 483 1666 3127
DMP 401 (− 35 %) 235 (− 35 %) 314 (− 35 %) 1083 (− 35 %) 2032 (− 35 %)
Increased Efficiency 401 (− 35 %) 235 (− 35 %) 314 (− 35 %) 1083 (− 35 %) 2032 (− 35 %)
Optimal Allocation 490 (− 20 %) 237 (− 34 %) 315 (− 35 %) 1098 (− 34 %) 2140 (− 32 %)
Water Pricing 489 (− 21 %) 234 (− 35 %) 315 (− 35 %) 993 (− 40 %) 2030 (− 35 %)

Gross
margin
(M EUR; %)

Baseline 206 112 229 551 1099
DMP 173 (− 16 %) 104 (− 8 %) 216 (− 6 %) 523 (− 5 %) 1015 (− 8 %)
Increased Efficiency 180 (− 13 %) 105 (− 6 %) 218 (− 5 %) 528 (− 4 %) 1032 (− 6 %)
Optimal Allocation 201 (− 3 %) 106 (− 6 %) 219 (− 5 %) 521 (− 5 %) 1047 (− 5 %)
Water Pricing 182 (− 12 %) 96 (− 14 %) 206 (− 10 %) 480 (− 13 %) 965 (− 12 %)

J. Martínez-Dalmau et al.

JournalofHydrology:RegionalStudies47(2023)101444

10

Fig. 4. Main crop groups’ pattern according to the scenarios. Note: IE – Increased Efficiency; OA – Optimal Allocation; WP – Water Pricing.

J. M
artínez-Dalm

au et al.

Journal of Hydrology: Regional Studies 47 (2023) 101444

11

part of the basin to maximise the number of crops returned to full irrigation after using survival irrigation. A total of 59,618 ha of olive
and almond trees return to full irrigation in this scenario. The improvement in gross margin achieved in the upper basin is partly offset
by the loss of 7 M EUR of gross margin in the lower basin (Table 3 and Fig. 4).

This management option allocates more water to the IDAs whose irrigation methods are more efficient, thereby reducing irrigation
return flows and resulting in an 8 % average reduction in river flow with respect to the Increased Efficiency scenario (Fig. 5).